2 of the explanatory statement 
annexed to this notice between the Company and Mentor Capital Limited being related party of the 
Company as defined under Section 2(76) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 2(1) (zb) of the SEBI 
Listing Regulations, for Issuance of up to 2,45,00,000 (Two Crores Forty Five Lakh) Non-Cumulative Non-
Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares (“NCRPS”) of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully 
paid-up at a price of Rs. 1000/- (Rupees One Thousand Only) including premium of Rs. 990/- (Rupees Nine 
Hundred and Ninety Only), in one or more tranches, aggregating up to Rs.

[...]

referred to as the ‘Board’ which term shall be deemed to include the committee of the Board to exercise one 
or more of its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution) to create, offer and / or invite to 
subscribe, issue and allot, in or more tranches for cash, up to 2,45,00,000 (Two Crores Forty Five Lakhs) Non-
Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares (“NCRPS”) of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each fully paid-up at a price of Rs. 1000/- (Rupees One Thousand Only) including premium of Rs. 990/- 
(Rupees Nine Hundred and Ninety Only), for an aggregate amount not exceeding to Rs.